• was calculated in a manner consistent with the preparation of the unaudited pro forma information
included in Appendix A of our management’s discussion and analysis for the year ended December 31,
2008, except for the effect of our adoption of IFRS; and

• was not adjusted to reflect any matters not directly attributable to the Reuters acquisition. No
adjustment, therefore, was made to periods prior to the closing date (April 17, 2008) for actions which
have or may be taken upon completion of the acquisition, such as any of our integration plans.

Reconciliations of Unaudited Pro Forma Information

The following tables reconcile our unaudited pro forma information for the nine months ended September 30,
2008 under Canadian GAAP to that under IFRS. We also provide an additional analysis describing the
reconciling items affecting pro forma operating profit for the period.

31

Nine months ended September 30, 2008

(millions of U.S. dollars)

Canadian GAAP
Accounts

Pro forma
information

under
Canadian

GAAP

IFRS
adjustments

and
reclassifications

Remove
IFRS

retrospective
purchase

price
allocation

IFRS
effect on

pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
information
under IFRS

IFRS
accounts

Revenues  10,029  17 - - 10,046  Revenues
Cost of sales,

selling,
marketing,
general and
administrative
expenses  (7,535) 55 (34) (14) (7,528)

Operating
expenses

Depreciation  (711) 236 19 93 (363) Depreciation

   -  (344) 23 (79) (400)

Amortization
of
computer
software

Amortization  (385) 55 (56) - (386)

Amortization
of other
intangible
assets

Impairment of
assets held for
sale  (72) (17) - - (89)

Impairment
of assets
held for
sale

   -  29 - - 29

Other
operating
gains

Operating profit  1,326  31 (48) - 1,309
Operating

profit

   Nine months ended
(millions of U.S. dollars) September 30,  2008
Pro forma operating profit under Canadian GAAP 1,326

Differences:

IFRS adjustments:
Employee benefits 16
Share-based payments 7
Revenues 13
Impairments (4)
Foreign currency translation adjustment (14)
Business combinations (16)
Other operating gains 28
Discontinued operations 1

Remove IFRS retrospective purchase price allocation included above (48)

Pro forma operating profit under IFRS 1,309

In the above tables, the caption “IFRS adjustments and reclassifications” represents changes made to

[…]

Canadian GAAP - To qualify as a discontinued operation an entity may not have any significant
continuing involvement in the operations of the entity after the disposal transaction. Additionally,
routine dispositions of entities are classified as discontinued operations, if certain criteria are met.

IFRS – Continuing involvement with a sold entity does not preclude presentation as a discontinued
operation. Additionally, only disposals of significant operations, such as a segment, meet the IFRS
requirements to present the results as discontinued operations. As a result, one entity that had been
classified as a discontinued operation was reclassified to continuing operations under IFRS.

Restated Thomson Reuters financial statements
The following are reconciliations of the financial statements previously presented under Canadian GAAP to
the amended financial statements prepared under IFRS.

77

Thomson Reuters Corporation
Reconciliation of Consolidated Income Statement for the Nine Months ended September 30, 2008
(millions of U.S. dollars)

Canadian GAAP accounts

Canadian
GAAP

balance
IFRS

adjustments
IFRS

reclassifications
IFRS

balance   IFRS accounts
Revenues   8,295   9   8  8,312  Revenues
Cost of sales, selling, marketing

general and administrative
expenses   (6,333)  1   54  (6,278) Operating expenses

Depreciation   (525)  (19)   255  (289) Depreciation

   -   (28)   (316)  (344)
Amortization of computer

software

Amortization   (361)  55   -  (306)
Amortization of other

intangible assets
Impairment of assets held for

sale   (72)  (17)   -  (89)
Impairment of assets held

for sale
   -   1   28  29  Other operating gains
Operating profit   1,004   2   29  1,035  Operating profit
   Finance costs, net:
Net interest expense and other

financing costs   (122)  -   1  (121) Net interest expense
Net other income   55   (5)   (32)  18  Other finance income

   937   (3)   (2)  932
Income before tax and

equity method investees

Tradeweb ownership interests,
net of tax   (9)  -   11  2

Share of post tax earnings
in equity method
investees

Income taxes   (164)  1   (1)  (164) Tax expense
Earnings from continuing

operations   764   (2)   8  770
Earnings from continuing

operations
Loss from discontinued

operations, net of tax   (16)  1   -  (15)
Loss from discontinued

operations, net of tax
Net earnings   748   (1)   8  755  Net earnings
Dividends declared on

preference shares   (4)
Earnings attributable to

Thomson Reuters
Corporation common
shares(1)   744

Earnings attributable to:
   747  Common shareholders (1)
   8  Non-controlling interests
Earnings per share
Basic earnings per share:
From continuing operations  $1.01   $1.01
From discontinued operations   (0.02)   (0.02)
Basic earnings per share  $0.99   $0.99

Diluted earnings per share:
From continuing operations  $1.00   $1.00
From discontinued operations   (0.02)   (0.02)
Diluted earnings per share  $0.98   $0.98

(1) On September 10, 2009, all Thomson Reuters PLC ordinary shares were exchanged for an equivalent number of

common shares of the Company in connection with unification of the DLC structure. See notes 1 and 22 for additional
information.

78

Thomson Reuters Corporation
Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2008
(millions of U.S. dollars)

Canadian GAAP accounts

Canadian
GAAP

balance
IFRS

adjustments
IFRS

reclassifications
IFRS

balance  IFRS accounts
Net earnings   748   (1) 8 755 Net earnings
Other comprehensive

income:
Other comprehensive

loss:
Unrecognized net loss on

cash flow hedges   (10)   (2)  -  (12)
Unrecognized net loss

on cash flow hedges

Foreign currency
translation adjustments   (1,791)   594   -  (1,197)

Foreign currency
translation
adjustments to equity

   -   (93)  -  (93)

Foreign currency
translation
adjustments to
earnings

   -   (157)  -  (157)

Actuarial losses on
defined benefit
pension plans, net of
tax of ($49)

   (1,801)   342   -  (1,459)
Other comprehensive

loss

Comprehensive loss   (1,053)   341   8  (704)
Total comprehensive

loss

Comprehensive loss for
the period
attributable to:

   (712) Common shareholders (1)

   8
Non-controlling

interests

(1) On September 10, 2009, all Thomson Reuters PLC ordinary shares were exchanged for an equivalent
number of common shares of the Company in connection with unification of the DLC structure. See notes 1
and 22 for additional information.

79

Thomson Reuters Corporation
Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of September 30, 2008
(millions of U.S. dollars)

Canadian GAAP accounts

Canadian
GAAP

balance
IFRS

adjustments
IFRS

reclassifications
IFRS

balance   IFRS accounts
ASSETS   ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents   983   -   -   983
Cash and cash

equivalents
Accounts receivable, net

of  allowances   1,710   10   17   1,737
Trade and other

receivables
   -   -   238   238  Other financial assets
Prepaid expenses and other

current assets   917   (7)  (253)  657
Prepaid expenses and

other current assets
Deferred income taxes   197   -   (197)  -
Current assets   3,807   3   (195)  3,615  Current assets
Computer hardware

and  other property, net   1,524   63   1   1,588
Computer hardware and

other property, net
Computer software, net   1,880   (562)  -   1,318  Computer software, net
Identifiable intangible assets,

net   8,473   739   150   9,362
Other identifiable

intangible assets, net
Goodwill   18,683   9   2   18,694  Goodwill
   -   -   451   451  Other financial assets
Other non-current assets   1,723   (405)  (688)  630   Other non-current assets
   -   -   154   154  Deferred tax
Total assets   36,090   (153)  (125)  35,812  Total assets
LIABILITIES AND

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
LIABILITIES AND

EQUITY
Liabilities   Liabilities
Short-term indebtedness   16   (3)  833   846  Current indebtedness
Accounts payable and

accruals   2,570   102   (69)  2,603
Payables, accruals and

provisions
Deferred revenue   1,056   (7)  -   1,049  Deferred revenue
   -   -   69   69  Other financial liabilities
Current portion of long-term

debt and finance
lease  obligations   832   1   (833)  -

Current liabilities   4,474   93   -   4,567  Current liabilities
Long-term debt and finance

lease obligations   7,440   (32)  (57)  7,351  Long-term indebtedness

Other non-current liabilities   1,400   313   (79)  1,634
Provisions and other non-

current liabilities
   -   -   79   79  Other financial liabilities
Deferred income taxes   2,630   347   (68)  2,909  Deferred tax
   16,540   Total liabilities
Minority interest in equity of

consolidated affiliate   69   -   (69)  -
Shareholders’ equity   Equity
Capital   11,055   (1,100)  -   9,955  Capital
Retained earnings   10,539   10   -   10,549  Retained earnings
Accumulated other

comprehensive loss   (1,517)  216   -   (1,301)
Accumulated other

comprehensive loss
Total shareholders’ equity   20,077   (874)  -   19,203  Total shareholders’ equity
   -   -   69   69  Non-controlling interests
   20,077   (874)  69   19,272  Total equity
Total liabilities and

shareholders’ equity   36,090   (153)  (125)  35,812  Total liabilities and equity

80

Thomson Reuters Corporation
Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of December 31, 2008
(millions of U.S. dollars)

Canadian GAAP accounts

Canadian
GAAP

balance
IFRS

adjustments
IFRS

reclassifications
IFRS

balance   IFRS accounts
ASSETS   ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents   841   -   -   841
Cash and cash

equivalents
Accounts receivable, net of

allowances   1,780   10   28   1,818
Trade and other

receivables
   -   -   261   261  Other financial assets
Prepaid expenses and other

current assets   952   20   (206)  766
Prepaid expenses and

other current assets
Deferred income taxes   100   -   (100)  -
Current assets   3,673   30   (17)  3,686  Current assets
Computer hardware and

other property, net   1,555   -   1   1,556
Computer hardware and

other property, net
Computer software, net   1,298   1   -   1,299  Computer software, net
Identifiable intangible assets,

net   8,596   (24)  130   8,702
Other identifiable

intangible assets, net
Goodwill   19,348   (1,024)  -   18,324  Goodwill
   -   -   286   286  Other financial assets
Other non-current assets   1,550   (368)  (555)  627  Other non-current assets
   -   -   109   109  Deferred tax
Total assets   36,020   (1,385)  (46)  34,589  Total assets
LIABILITIES AND

SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY

LIABILITIES AND
EQUITY

Liabilities   Liabilities
Short-term indebtedness   13   -   675   688  Current indebtedness
Accounts payable and

accruals   2,710   (2)  (4)  2,704
Payables, accruals and

provisions
Deferred revenue   1,196   (3)  -   1,193  Deferred revenue
   -   -   60   60  Other financial liabilities
Current portion of long-term

debt and finance lease
obligations   672   3   (675)  -

Current liabilities   4,591   (2)  56   4,645  Current liabilities
Long-term debt and finance

lease obligations   6,834   (4)  (47)  6,783  Long-term indebtedness

Other non-current liabilities   1,723   297   (222)  1,798
Provisions and other non-

current liabilities
   -   -   222   222  Other financial liabilities
Deferred income taxes   2,674   34   (55)  2,653  Deferred tax
   16,101  Total liabilities
Minority interest in equity of

consolidated affiliate   72   -   (72)  -
Shareholders’ equity   Equity
Capital   11,135   (1,101)  -   10,034  Capital
Retained earnings   10,969   (319)  -   10,650  Retained earnings
Accumulated other

comprehensive loss   (1,978)   (290)  -   (2,268)
Accumulated other

comprehensive loss
Total shareholders’ equity   20,126   (1,710)  -   18,416  Total shareholders’ equity
   -   -   72   72  Non-controlling interests
   20,126   (1,710)  72   18,488  Total equity
Total liabilities and

shareholders’ equity   36,020   (1,385)  (46)  34,589  Total liabilities and equity

THOMSON REUTERS

3 Times Square
New York, New York 10036
United States
tel 1.646.223.4000

Suite 2706, Toronto Dominion Bank Tower
P.O. Box 24, Toronto-Dominion Centre
Toronto, Ontario M5K 1A1
Canada
tel 1.416.360.8700

www.thomsonreuters.com

<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning